
 

AGENDA FOR 
 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact: Michael Cunliffe 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 

E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk 
Website:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Planning Control Committee 

 
Councillors : G McGill (Chair), S Arif, D Duncalfe, J Harris, 

M Hayes, B Ibrahim, D Quinn, G Staples-Jones, C Boles, 
U Farooq and M Walsh 

 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Planning Control Committee 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control Committee 
which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 18 February 2025 

Place:  Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 

briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 

report should be contacted. 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if so, to formally declare 
that interest. 
 

3   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 28TH JANUARY 2025  (Pages 

3 - 6) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday the 28th January 2025 are attached. 
 

4   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 7 - 70) 

 
Reports attached. 
 

5   DELEGATED DECISIONS  (Pages 71 - 78) 

 
A report from the Head of Development Management on all delegated planning 
decisions since the last meeting of the planning control committee is attached. 
 

6   PLANNING APPEALS  (Pages 79 - 84) 

 
A report from the Head of Development Management on all planning appeal 
decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee is attached. 
 

7   URGENT BUSINESS   

 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 



 

 

1 

 
 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 28th January 2025 

 
 Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair) 

Councillors S Arif, C Boles, D Duncalfe, U Farooq, J Harris, M Hayes, 
B Ibrahim, D Quinn, G Staples-Jones and M Walsh 

   

 Public Attendance: 
 

25 members of the public were in attendance at the meeting along 
with one member of the press. 

    
 

 

PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were submitted. 
 

PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor M Walsh declared an interest in relation to the planning application on the agenda 
(Former East Lancs Paper Mill & Tower Farm, Church Street East, Cross Lane, Cock Clod 
Street & Brook Street, Radcliffe, M26 2PG). She had been involved in relation to 
representations for habitat measures being included within the application. 
Councillor M Walsh left the meeting during deliberation of this application and took no part in 
the determination or voting. 
 
Councillor G Staples-Jones declared in relation to the planning application on the agenda 
(Eagle And Child, 3 Whalley Road, Shuttleworth, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 0DL). He had been 
contacted and spoken to both supporters and objectors as a local Councillor in relation to the 
application whilst still being impartial. 
As a result, Councillor Staples-Jones felt it best to leave the meeting during deliberation of this 
application and took no part in the determination or voting. 
 

PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 17TH DECEMBER 2024  

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 17th December 2024 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to applications 
for planning permission.  
  
There was supplementary information to add in respect of application numbers 70284, 70937 
and 71359. 
 
The Committee heard representations from applicants, objectors and a ward Councillor in 
respect of the applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for the speaker. 
 
Delegated decisions: 

 
1. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following application in accordance with 

the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and any 
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions including 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Control Committee, 28 January 2025  

 
 

 

2 

subject to the signing and completion of a Section 106 agreement for affordable housing 
and the management and maintenance of open space throughout the scheme, thereto 
in accordance with policies H4/1 and RT2/2 of the adopted Unitary Development Plan 
and SPD1 and SPD5. If the agreement is not signed within a reasonable timeframe, 
then delegated authority is sought by the Development Manager to determine the 
application:- 

 
Former East Lancs Paper Mill & Tower Farm, Church Street East, Cross Lane, Cock 
Clod Street & Brook Street, Radcliffe, M26 2PG  

Application for reserved matters approval (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) for the 
erection of 400 dwellings, relocation of cricket pitch, including a pavilion, practice nets and 
scorebox and including all details required to discharge the following conditions from 
application 67597; 9 (Acoustic Attenuation); 11 (Surface Water Drainage Proposals); 13 (WSI 
for Archaeology); 14 (Bat Roost Assessment); 15 (Bat Survey for New Cricket Club Site); 16 
(Otter Assessment); 18 (Bird Survey for New Cricket Club Site); 19 (RAMS for Badger 
Habitat); 21 (Water Framework Directive Assessment); 22 (No Negative Impacts on River 
Irwell Ecology); 23 (Landscape & Habitat Creation Details); 24 (Affordable Housing Scheme); 
25 (Recreation Scheme); 27 (Phasing Plan); 28 (Internal Road Pattern Details); 29 (Scheme of 
Levels, Drainage & Modelling to support Approved FRA); 31 (FFL's of Dwellings); 32 (River 
Irwell Buffer Zone Details); 37 (Replacement Cricket Club Facilities); 39 (Highway Details); 40 
(Scoot at Water Street); 41 (Parking Strategy); 44 (Travel Plan) 
 
2. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and any 
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions included: -  

 
Land adjacent to Abbotts Hall, Woodhey Road, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 9RD 

Retention of section of existing unauthorised access track; retention of public right of way; 
creation of a new section of permissive footpath; retention of pet memorial; new bin and cycle 
storage; 9no. additional parking spaces, vehicular manoeuvring area and associated hard and 
soft landscaping, including fencing and new access gate to facilitate access to/from adjacent 
field for maintenance purposes. 
 
3. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and subject to 
all other conditions included: -  

 
Land at the junction of Hollins Brook Way and Pilsworth Road, Bury, BL9 8RR 

Application for reserved matters approval (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) for the 
Zone 2 development of commercial building (Hub building, Use Class E) car parking, internal 
roads and a multi-purpose all -weather sports pitch and all details required to discharge the 
following conditions from application 68530; 4 (Remediation Strategy), 8 (Construction 
Environment Management Plan), 17 (Risk Assessment), 18 (Construction Traffic Management 
Plan), 27 (Landscaping), 28 (Materials), 30 (EV Charging), 32 (Biodiversity), 33 (Ecology), 35 
(Transport) 
 
4. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and subject to 
all other conditions included: -  

 
1 Mowbray Avenue, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 0LP 

Change of use from Dwelling (Class C3) to Residential Institution (Class C2). 
 

Page 4



 Planning Control Committee, 28 January 2025 
 
 

 
3 

5. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and subject to 
all other conditions included: -  

 
Saw Mills, Off Spring Street, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 9JQ  

Variation of Condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission 68578 (Demolition of existing 
saw mill and associated outbuilding and construction of 5 no. dwellings) - revised site layout 
 
6. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and subject to 
all other conditions included: -  

 
25 Thomas Street, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 2UH 

Change of use from Public House (sui generis) to a 10 Bedroom (single occupancy) HMO 
 
7. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and any 
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions included: -  

 
Eagle And Child, 3 Whalley Road, Shuttleworth, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 0DL Land 

Retrospective application for the retention of external bar, toilet block/log store and pergola 
 
8. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and subject to 
all other conditions included: -  

 
Freisner Day Nursery, Earl Street, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 1GQ 

Variation of Conditions 2, 5, 6 and 7 (approved plans) of planning permission 70070 Change 
of use from nursery building to 3 no. dwellings with associated car parking & external works – 
to facilitate the retention of the existing chimney. Removal of condition 14 to allow for retention 
of existing chimney 
 

PCC.5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning 
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last meeting of the 
Planning Control Committee. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.6  PLANNING APPEALS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning 
and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.  
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.7  SITES OF BIOLOGICAL IMPORTANCE: 2019-2021 REVIEW AND ELTON RESERVOIR 
UPDATE  

 

Page 5



Planning Control Committee, 28 January 2025  

 
 

 

4 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted which identified the latest 
changes made to the GM Register of Sites of Biological Importance for the Borough. It also 
described the purpose and application of the Register. During the review period 2019-2021 no 
sites were added to or removed from the Register, however minor changes were made which 
were detailed in the report. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the Planning Control Committee noted the 2021 update of the Register of Sites of 
Biological Importance and the proposed extensions to the three entries at Elton Reservoir, 
Radcliffe Wetlands and Elton Goit for use in development planning and management. 
 

PCC.8  SECTION 106 OBLIGATIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted outlining the contributions 
made by S106 obligations between the 1st April 2023 and the 31st March 2024 and 
summarised agreements that are outstanding.  
 
For clarity, paragraph 2.7 of the report was duplicated and this had been removed. 
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report be noted.  
 

PCC.9  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
No urgent business was reported. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR G MCGILL 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.10pm and ended at 8.40pm) 

 
 

Page 6



Title Planning Applications

To: Planning Control Commit
[...]
rdance with the law and is
justified in the public interest. Any restriction of these rights posed by refusal/ approval of the
application is legitimate since it is proportionate to the wider benefits of such a decision, is based

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



upon the merits of the proposal, and falls within the margin of discretion afforded to the Council
under the Town & Country Planning Acts.

The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes (without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on
it) a duty upon the Council to exercise its functions and have due regard to the likely effect of the
exercise of its functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and
disorder in its area. In so doing and on making planning decisions under the Town and Country
Planning Acts, the Planning Control Committee shall have due regard to the provisions of the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and its implications in the exercise of its functions.

Development Manager

Background Documents

1. The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith.
2. Certificates relating to the ownership.
3. Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties.
4. Responses from Consultees.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE.

Page 8



01  Township Forum - Ward:  Radcliffe - East App No.  71228

 Location: 7 Whittaker Street, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 2DT
 Proposal: Provide a temporary (4 year period) modular school to accommodate

approx. 50 pupils, with associated car parking, landscaping and boundary
treatment

 Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site Visit: N

        ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
02  Township Forum - Ward:  Radcliffe - North and Ainsworth App No.  71306

 Location: Railway Hotel, 427 Ainsworth Road, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 4HN
 Proposal: Change of use from public house into a 10 bed House in Multiple

Occupation (HMO) (sui generis)
 Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site Visit: N

        ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
03  Township Forum - Ward:  Bury West - Elton App No.  71366

 Location: 66 Rudgwick Drive, Bury, BL8 1YE
 Proposal: Change of use from Residential Property (C3) to Children's Residential

Care (C2)
 Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site Visit: N

        ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
Ward: Radcliffe - East Item   01 

 
Applicant:  Bury Council 
 
Location: 7 Whittaker Street, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 2DT 

 
Proposal: Provide a temporary (4 year period) modular school to accommodate approx. 50 

pupils, with associated car parking, landscaping and boundary treatment  
 
Application Ref:   71228/Full Target Date:  17/03/2025 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The application relates to a site which formally accommodated a two/three storey building,  
originally built as a school but later converted to Council offices. 
Prior approval was granted in February 2024 for the demolition of the building.  The site 
was cleared soon after and is now enclosed by perimeter fencing. There is an existing 
access off Whittaker Lane which previously served the site.  
 
The surrounding area is predominantly residential, with houses on Whittaker Street and 
Parsonage Street backing onto the site.  
 
The application seeks to provide a temporary pupil referral unit (PRU) for educational use 
with associated car parking, landscaping and boundary treatment.   
The accommodation is required due to the relocation of the Spring Lane School which 
resulted in a loss of accommodation across the whole of the PRU's school estate.  Some 
has been re prov
[...]
es.   
Reason. To ensure adequate off street car parking provision in the interests of 
road safety pursuant to policy HT2/4 - Car Parking and New Development of the 
Bury Unitary Development Plan. 

 

11. The refuse storage and access arrangements to be provided within the curtilage of 
the site shall be made available for use to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the development hereby approved being brought into use and 
thereafter maintained at all times. 
Reason.  To ensure that adequate bin storage arrangements are provided within 
the curtilage of each dwelling pursuant to Places for Everyone Policy JP-C8.  

 

12. The development thereby approved shall incorporate double glazing and trickle 
ventilation as stated in the Executive Summary of the Noise Assessment  and 
plant equipment shall not exceed noise levels stated in Table 6.1 of the Noise 
Assessment. The measures shall be implemented prior to first occupation and 
maintained for the duration of the development hereby approved.  
Reason.  To protect the amenity of adjacent occupiers pursuant to Bury Unitary 
Development Plan Policy EN7/2 - Noise Pollution.  

 
For further information on the application please contact Jennie Townsend on 0161 253-5320 

Page 21



Planning, Environmental and Regulatory Services

o

n

o

n

ADDRESS: 7 Whittaker Street, Radcliffe, 
Manchester, M26 2DT

© Crown Copyright and database right (2023). Ordnance Survey 100023063.

2
7 3

2

5

1 1
a

3 3
a

5
a

1
2

1
41

5

1
2
a

Council Offices

45

2 10

1
6

2
5

33

37

63
55

47

P
A

R
S

O
N

A
G

E
 S

T
R

E
E

T

P
A

R
S

O
N

A
G

E
 S

T
R

E
E

T

P
A

R
S

O
N

A
G

E
 S

T
R

E
E

T

P
A

R
S

O
N

A
G

E
 S

T
R

E
E

T

P
A

R
S

O
N

A
G

E
 S

T
R

E
E

T

P
A

R
S

O
N

A
G

E
 S

T
R

E
E

T

P
A

R
S

O
N

A
G

E
 S

T
R

E
E

T

P
A

R
S

O
N

A
G

E
 S

T
R

E
E

T

P
A

R
S

O
N

A
G

E
 S

T
R

E
E

T

P
A

R
S

O
N

A
G

E
 S

T
R

E
E

T

P
A

R
S

O
N

A
G

E
 S

T
R

E
[...]
om

105 Ballyneil road,
Moneymore,
Magherafelt,
BT45 7TE

Elevations
Sheet 3 of 3

SL 29/10/24

*1:75@A1

Whitefield Centre.

Client:
Bury Council

Project No:

R360
Drawing No: Revision:

109

Approval

A1

29/10/23Issued for approval

P
age 32

AutoCAD SHX Text_64
103

AutoCAD SHX Text_65
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_66
105

AutoCAD SHX Text_67
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_68
105

AutoCAD SHX Text_69
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_70
105

AutoCAD SHX Text_71
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_72
105

AutoCAD SHX Text_73
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_74
103

AutoCAD SHX Text_75
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_76
105

AutoCAD SHX Text_77
4

AutoCAD SHX Text_78
105

AutoCAD SHX Text_79
4

AutoCAD SHX Text_80
106

AutoCAD SHX Text_81
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_82
106

AutoCAD SHX Text_83
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_84
106

AutoCAD SHX Text_85
7

AutoCAD SHX Text_86
106

AutoCAD SHX Text_87
7

AutoCAD SHX Text_88
106

AutoCAD SHX Text_89
6

AutoCAD SHX Text_90
106

AutoCAD SHX Text_91
6

AutoCAD SHX Text_92
106

AutoCAD SHX Text_93
8

AutoCAD SHX Text_94
106

AutoCAD SHX Text_95
8



  
 
Ward: Radcliffe - North and Ainsworth Item   02 

 
Applicant: Mr J Dar 
 
Location: Railway Hotel, 427 Ainsworth Road, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 4HN 

 
Proposal: Change of use from public house into a 10 bed House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 

(sui generis) 
 
Application Ref:   71306/Full Target Date:  06/02/2025 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The application relates to a vacant public house located at the end of a terrace that directly 
fronts Ainsworth Road. The existing site comprises of a two storey building with a two storey 
and single storey extension to the rear. A yard area is also located to the rear. There is a 
change in levels from the front, to the rear of the site leading to the yard area being 
accessed from lower ground floor. An access runs along the side of the pub which appears 
to be utilised to access the rear of the terrace to the north. This access not within the control 
of the applicant and is located outside of the red edge. A public right of way is located to the 
south of this access - Footpath 33SA. 
 
The existing accommodation comprises of a public house to ground floor with access from 
Ainsworth Road., Living accommodation is provided at first floor, accessed internally, that 
would provide a 3no. bedroom single storey unit. Storage is provided at lower ground floor 
with access to the rear yard.  
 
The site is surrounded by a mixture of uses with a terrace of residential dwellings to the 
north, a bowling green to the west (rear), commercial units to the east separated from the 
site by Ainsworth Road, and further residential development to the South. 
 
Planning permission is proposed for the change of use of the existing public house to a 10 
bed House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (sui generis). 
 
Relevant Planning History 
Enforcement 
25/0009 - Untidy land -  Ongoing 
 
 
Publicity 
Letters sent to 1 neighbouring properties on the 16th December 2025. 
 
37 representations of objection have been received in relation to: 

• Lack of parking when Bowling Club is playing at home. 

• No details of car parking provided within application. 

• Parking will be offset onto surrounding streets.  

• Building work commenced at property and site is untidy. 

• Concern about anti-social behaviour, drug use and criminality. 

• HMO residents tend not to take responsibility for waste leading to overflowing bins and 
vermin.  

• Safeguarding concerns for local children.  

Page 33



• HMO would intimidate the users of the Bowing Green.  

• It is not the right area for a HMO. 

• The town is currently undergoing a regeneration, to the cost of thousands, to be 
compromised allowing HMO"s to be built is a waste of trying to create a decent 
community. 

• High densities of HMOs can change the nature of an area and result in reduced 
community cohesion. 

• Will have a detrimental impact on the occupants of an established care home, Half Acre 
Care Home through anti-
[...]
y of the occupants of the ground floor bedrooms 
once the development hereby approved is occupied pursuant to Bury Unitary 
Development Plan Policy EN7/2 - Noise Pollution. 

 
For further information on the application please contact Helen Pressley on 0161 253 5277 
 
 

Page 42



Planning, Environmental and Regulatory Services

o

n

o

n

ADDRESS:

Railway Hotel, 427 Ainsworth 
Road, Radcliffe, Manchester, 
M26 4HN

© Crown Copyright and database right (2023). Ordnance Survey 100023063.

LB

15

Constellation Mill

3
8

9 1

1

(PH)

1115

1
4

Works

4
1
3

3
6

429

Railway Hotel

2

2
3

1
2

1

437

27

401

21

1
1

1
2
4

BLACK LANE

ETL

Bowling Green

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

A
IN

S
W

O
R


[...]

 S

T
R

E
E

T

B
R

O
W

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

B
R

O
W

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

B
R

O
W

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

B
R

O
W

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

B
R

O
W

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

B
R

O
W

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

B
R

O
W

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

B
R

O
W

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

B
R

O
W

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

B
R

O
W

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

B
R

O
W

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

B
R

O
W

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

B
R

O
W

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

B
R

O
W

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

B
R

O
W

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

99.4m

100.9m

102.7m

101.8m

4.

1.

2.

3.

5.

6.

71306 - Viewpoints

Page 43



71306 

Photo 1 

 

Photo 2 

 
Page 44



71306 

Photo 3 

 

Photo 4 

 
Page 45



71306 

Photo 5 

 

Photo 6 

 
Page 46



P
age 47



P
age 48



P
age 49



P
age 50



P
age 51



P
age 52



P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 
Ward: Bury West - Elton Item   03 

 
Applicant:  Orchid Care Ltd. 
 
Location: 66 Rudgwick Drive, Bury, BL8 1YE 

 
Proposal: Change of use from Residential Property (C3) to Children's Residential Care (C2) 
 
Application Ref:   71366/Full Target Date:  05/02/2025 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
This application relates to a detached 4 bedroom residential property (Use Class C3) 
located on the north-east side of Rudgwick Drive on the corner of Tonbridge Drive, Bury.  
The property has a generous single driveway and garden to its frontage with shrub planting 
on its front corner that extends along the boundary with Tonbridge Drive into a rear well 
established garden area that has a mix of trees and shrubs around its boundaries.  The 
property also has a rear sun room addition. 
 
Planning permission is sought to change the residential property (Use Class C3) to provide 
for children's residential care (Use Class C2).  The submitted Site Plan indicates the 
driveway is to be extended to accommodate two cars. 
 
This house seeks to be used as a medium to long term Ofsted registered residential home 
for young people of all genders between the ages of 7
[...]
dirc@hotmail.co.uk

Drawing Number

Sheet title

RevisionScale @ A1

Project Address

1 : 50

Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations

1983

Proposed Conversion of Residential
Property C3(a) to Children's Residential
Care (C2) and Garage Conversion

Orchid Care Ltd.

05.11.2024

DirC DirC

1983.102

66 Rudgwick Drive, Bury BL8 1YE

Rev. No. Description Date

5m1m

SCALE 1:50

1 : 50

PROPOSED - FIRST FLOOR PLAN
1 : 50

PROPOSED - GROUND FLOOR PLAN

1 : 50

PROPOSED - FRONT ELEVATION
1 : 50

PROPOSED - NORTH ELEVATION
1 : 50

PROPOSED - REAR ELEVATION

1 : 50

PROPOSED - SOUTH ELEVATION

P
age 70



Page 71

Agenda Item 5



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 79

Agenda Item 6



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 28th January 2025
	Minutes

	4 Planning Applications
	Item 1
	3c733b20-793f-4a3d-a9df-affa276952a4.pdf
	0fbe6e93-ee16-481d-aec3-207f29167f27.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	106


	93e6bc54-8596-43c6-b65d-9748fb79084e.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	105


	0c7eb27a-f6c7-4f2c-89ec-5d3299fd4c15.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	109




	Item 2
	Item 3
	63e2ade7-8056-4c14-94bf-dca45de36c53.pdf
	Sheets
	100 - Site and Site Location Plans


	ddd9d08e-d63f-4080-8a75-8ea4031c3b59.pdf
	Sheets
	102 - Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations




	5 Delegated Decisions
	6 Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 
 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 18th February 2025 

 
 Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair) 

Councillors S Arif, D Duncalfe, D Green, J Harris, M Hayes, 
B Ibrahim, D Quinn, L Ryder and G Staples-Jones 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

32 members of the public were in attendance at the meeting along 
with one member of the press. 

   

 

PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors C Boles, U Farooq and M Walsh. 
Councillors D Green and L Ryder acted as substitute representatives for Councillors Boles and 
Farooq.  
There was no substitute representative for Councillor Walsh.  
 

PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 

PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 28TH JANUARY 2025  
 

Delegated decision: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 28th January 2025 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to applications 
for planning permission.  
  
There was supplementary information to add in respect of application numbers 71306 and 
71366. 
 
The Committee heard representations from applicants, objectors and ward Councillors in 
respect of the applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for the speaker. 
 
Delegated decisions: 

 
1. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report submitted with 
an additional condition in relation to the creation of an extra disabled parking bay and 
subject to all other conditions included: -  

 
7 Whittaker Street, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 2DT 

Provide a temporary (4 year period) modular school to accommodate 
approx. 50 pupils, with associated car parking, landscaping and boundary 
treatment 
 
2. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and any 



Planning Control Committee, 18 February 2025  

 
 

 

2 

supplementary information submitted with an additional condition in relation to a 10 
bed/10 person HMO and subject to all other conditions included: - 

 
Railway Hotel, 427 Ainsworth Road, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 4HN 

Change of use from public house into a 10 bed House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) (sui generis) 
 
3. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and any 
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions included: -  

 
66 Rudgwick Drive, Bury, BL8 1YE 

Change of use from Residential Property (C3) to Children's Residential 
Care (C2) 
 

PCC.5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning 
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last meeting of the 
Planning Control Committee. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.6  PLANNING APPEALS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning 
and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.  
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.7  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
No urgent business was reported. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR G MCGILL 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 8.10pm) 

 

 


